Ⅰ Ⅱ Ⅲ
MIL-C-38999 SERIES
●Specifications
● Operating Temperature Range
-65 。to + 200℃ (85℉ to + 392℉)
● Durability
Minimum of 500 mating cycles.
● Shock and Vibration Requirements

272
3 -2
● Ordering InformationA n d Specifications
● MS 27466 (Wall Mounting Receptacle)
● MS 27467 (EMI Grounding Plug)
● MS 27468 (Jam Nut Receptacle)
● MS 27496 (Box Mount Receptacle)
● MS 27505 (Rear Box Mount Receptacle)
● MS 27656 (Rear Wall Mount Receptacle)
● Contacts, Sealing Plugs and Assembly Tools
● MIL-C-38999 SeriesⅠ Hermetic Connectors
❸- 4
❸- 5
❸- 5
❸- 6
❸- 6
❸- 7
❸- 7
❸- 8
❸- 9
●MIL-C- 38999 Series I Connectors
3 -3
MIL-C-38999 SERIES I
●Ordering Information And Specifications
● MS Number Shell Style
MS27466 - Wall Mounting Receptacle
MS27468 - Jam Nut Receptacle
MS27467 - Grounded plug
MS27656 - Wall Mounting Receptacle (back panel mounting)
MS27505 - Box Mounting Receptacle (back panel Class E)
● Class
E - Environment-resistant with accessory threads and teeth, except
MS27505(without rear accessory) MS27466-Wall Mounting Receptacle
P - Environment-resistant with  straight potting cup accessories.

Inch(mm)
MIL-C-38999 SERIES I
● Ordering Information And Specifications
● MS 27472 (Wall Mounting Receptacle)
● MS 27473 (Straight Plug)
● MS 27474 (Jam Nut Receptacle)
● MS 27484 (Grounded Plug)
● MS 27497 (Wall Mount Receptacle, Back Panel)
● MS 27499 (Box Mounting Receptacle)
● MS 27508 (Box Mount Receptacle, Back Panel)
● MS 27513 (Box Mounting Receptacle)
● MIL-C-38999 Series II Hermetic Connectors
❸- 1 2
❸- 1 3
❸- 1 3
❸- 1 4
❸- 1 4
❸- 1 5
❸- 1 5
❸- 1 6
❸- 1 6
❸- 1 7
●Miniature MS Connectors
3 -11
MIL-C-38999 SERIES II
●Ordering Information And Specifications
● MS Number Shell Style
MS27472 - Wall Mounting Receptacle
MS27473 - Straight plug
MS27474 - Jam Nut Receptacle
MS27484 - Grounded plug
MS27497 - Wall Mounting Receptacle (back panel mounting)
MS27513 - Box Mounting Receptacle (back panel Class E)
MS27479 - Wall Mounting Receptacle ( C Finish)-Inactive, use MS27472
MS27473 - Straight plug ( C Finish)-Inactive, use MS27473
MS27474 - Jam Nut Receptacle ( C Finish)-Inactive, use MS27474
MS27499 - Box Mounting Receptacle (Class E)
MS27513 - Box Mounting (back pannel mounting) (Class E)
● Class
E - Environment-resistant with accessory (without strain relief)
P - Environment-resistant with  straight potting cup accessories.
T - Environment-resistant (without rear accessory). (Class T not applicable
to MS27499, MS27513, and MS27508).
● Shell Size
● Hardware Finish Standard
A - MIL-C-38999 Series Ⅰ
B - MIL-C-38999 Series Ⅰ
C - Anodize(non-conductive)
- 8 5℉ to +392℉ ( - 6 5℃ to + 200℃)
Not applicable to MS27484
F - MIL-C-38999 Series Ⅰ
● Contact Arrangements
MIL-C-38999 Series Ⅱ
● Contacts Style
P - Pin                                           A - Less Pin Contact
S - Socket                                      B - Less Socket Contact
Used only when other than power contacts are to be installed
(i. e. shielded. thermocouple. etc.)
● Shell Keying Position
A, B, C, D. (Not required for normal)
● Operating Temperature Range
-65 。to + 200℃ (85℉ to + 392℉)
● Durability
Minimum of 500 mating cycles.
● Shock and Vibration Requirements
When tested as follows the connector shall sustain no physical damage
or electrical discontinuity exceeding one microsecond.
● Standard Shock :
Pulse of an approximate half sine wave of 300g magnitude with duration
of 3miliseconds applied in three axes.
● Random Vibration
(without simulated accessory load) : 41.7 G RMS for 8 hours in two axes,
totaling 16 hours at ambient temperature.
● High Impact Shock : MIL-C-38999 Series I, II
When mounted as specified in MIL-S-901, Grade A, a drop of a 400 lb,
Hammer from 1 foot, 3 feet and 5 feet applied to connector in three axes,
totaling nine impacts.
● Vibration :
· Sine
Frequency range of 10 to 2,000 Hz, in 20 minute sweeps, in 3
axes with the following variations :
- Duration : 12hours total, 4 hour cycles.
- Level : Displacement of 0.6 inch [1.5mm](10~100Hz) and acceleration of
30 G’s peak(100~2,000Hz) at ambient room temperature.
· Random
- (without simulated accessory load) : 49.5G RMS for 8 hours in two axes,
totaling 16 hours at ambient temperature.
● R. F. I & E. M. I
R. F. I & E. M. I attenuation at the specified frequency meet the
requirements of MIL-C-38999.
R. F. I shielding effectiveness of mated connectors with
R. F. I backshells is measured in a triaxial radio frequency leakage fixture.
E. M. I shielding effectiveness is measured at the interface of mated connec-
tors and tested by the MODE STIR procedure specified in method 3008 of
MIL-STD-1344
MS27472 T 17 A 35 S A